In computing
floor space under this section, open porches and garages, carports, and outside
storage shall not be included. The exterior of all homes must be a minimum of
70% brick. James Hugh Lloyd reserves the right to change this requirement
for homes with two thousand three hundred (2300) or more square feet of
heated area. Two copies of all plans must be submitted to James Hugh Lloyd
or his appointed agent for approval. Approval must be in writing before
construction commences. James Hugh Lloyd or his designated agent reserves
the right to approve less than the 2000 square feet or to approve less than the

[...]

floor space under this section, open porches and garages, carports, and outside
storage shall not be included. The exterior of all homes must be a minimum of
90% brick or stucco. James Hugh Lloyd reserves the right to change this
requirement for homes with two thousand nine hundred (2900) or more square
feet of heated area. Two copies of all plans must be submitted to James Hugh
Lloyd or his appointed agent for approval. Approval must be in writing before
construction commences.

6. No building shall be located on any lot nearer to the front lot line than the

[...]

floor space under this section, open porches and garages, carports. and outside
storage shall not be included. The exterior of all homes must be a minimum of
90% brick or stucco. James Hugh Lloyd reserves the right to change this
requirement for homes with two thousand five hundred (2500) or more square
feet of heated area Two copies of all plans must be submitted to James Hugh
Lloyd or his appointed agent for approval. Approval must be in writing before
construction commences.

6. No building shall be located on any lot nearer to the front lot line than the

[...]

OR TO APPROVE LESS THAN THE 70% BRICK CONSTRUCTION FOR 
RESIDENCES ON LOTS ADJACENT OR CONTIGUOS WJTfl OAK 
FOREST SUBDIVISION OR 1-95 RIGHT OF WAY." 

PHASE II 

"THE EXTERIOR OF ALL HOMES MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 70% BRICK 

JAMES HUGH LLOYD RSERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THIS 

REQUIREMENT FOR HOMES WITH Two Thousand Three Hundred (2300) SQ.FT 

OR MORE OF HEATED AREA. 

"JAMES HUGH LLOYD OR HIS DESIGNATED AGENT RESERVES THE RIGHT 
TO APPROVE LESS THAN THE Two Thousand (2000) SQ. FT. OR TO APPROVE 
LESS THAN THE 70% BRICK CONSTRUCTION FOR RESIDENCES ON LOTS 
ADJACENT OR CONTIGUOS WITH OAK FOREST SUBDIVISION OR 1-95 RIGHT 
OF WAY." 

PHASEIII 

"THE EXTERIOR OF ALL HOMES MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 90% BRICK OR 

STUCCO." 

"JAMES HUGH LLOYD RSERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THIS 
REQUIREMENT FOR HOMES WITH Two Thousand Nine Hundred (2900) SQ.FT OR 
MORE OF HEATED AREA." 

PHASE IV 

"JAMES HUGH LLOYD RSERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE THIS 
REQUIREMENT FOR HOMES WITH Two Thousand Five Hundred (2500) SQ.Ff OR 
MORE OF HEATED AREA." 

COVENANT #22 : added to PHASE III & PHASE IV 

"EACH LOT OWNER WHETHER OR NOT THEY HA VE BUILT THEIR HOME 
MUST KEEP THEIR LAND CLEAN AND MOWED COMPARABLE TO OTHER 
LOTS AND HOMES IN THE NEIGHBORHOOD." 

INTERPRETATION OF COVENANT #9